A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 2069, LEBANON HISTORIC RESOURCES ORDINANCE DESIGNATION PROCEDURE

) ORDINANCE BILL NO. 9 For 1990)

2074

WHEREAS, on May 10, 1990, the Lebanon Historic Resources Commission did meet and has recommended an amendment to the designation procedure of Ordinance 2069, Section 3(1)(d); and

WHEREAS, the City Council has considered testimony given at a public hearing on Wednesday, May 30, 1990; and

)

) ORDINANCE NO.

WHEREAS, the Council determines that an amendment to the Lebanon Historic Resources Ordinance regarding designation procedure is in the best interests of the people of the City of Lebanon;

NOW, THEREFORE, the people of the City of Lebanon do ordain as follows:

Section 1. Ordinance 2069, Section 3(1)(d) as heretofore enacted by the City Council, is hereby amended to read as follows:

- (d) After conclusion of the Historic Resources Commission public hearing, and considering the Historic Resources Commission recommendation and the identified economic, social, environmental and energy (ESEE) consequences to the community, the Lebanon City Council shall conduct a public hearing on the proposed request, following the notice procedure above, and shall either:
 - Approve the request as submitted; (i)
 - (ii) Approve the request with modifications; or
 - (iii) Deny the request.

Section 2. Inasmuch as the provisions of this Ordinance are necessary for the immediate preservation of the peace, health, and safety of the people of the City of Lebanon, an emergency is

hereby declared to exist, and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council of the City of Lebanon by a vote of 5 for and 0 against, and approved by the Mayor this 30th day of May, 1990.

Cohut Sunak

ATTEST: